Wisconsin law.
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Chapter NR 736

PUBLIC NOTICE, BIDDING AND AWARD OF ENVIRONMENTAL
CONSTRUCTION CONTRACTS

NR 736.01  Purpose. NR 736.09  Submittal and receipt of bids.
NR 736.02  Applicability. NR 736.1.  Withdrawal of bids.

NR 736.03  Definitions. NR 736.13  Bid opening.

NR 736.05  Public notice. NR 736.15 Rejection of bids.

NR 736.07 Issuance of addenda. NR 736.17  Award of contracts.

NR 736.01 Purpose. The purpose of this chapter is to (c) Scope of the workyhich describes the primary function
establishproceduregor the department to implement the awaraf the project.
of contracts for environmental construction contracts pursuant to(d) That a 10% bid guarantee shall be required.

$.23.41, Stats. This chapter is adopted pursuant @2511(2), e) Date andime receipt of bids shall close and public openin

289.06(1) and(2), 292.11 292.31 and292.4], Stats. Shén)occur P P pening
History: Cr. RegisterApril, 1994, No. 460eff. 5-1-94; corrections made under . . .

5.13.93 (2m) (b) 7., StatRegister April, 2000, No. 532CR 12-023 am. Register (f) Location where bids shall be received.

October 2013 No. 694eff. 11-1-13. (g) Date, time and location whedeawings and specifications

shallbe available.

(2) Thedepartmenshall post a public notice a minimum of 30
ysprior to bid opening, unless the department indicatesitn
g that the bidding period will be for a lesser period of time.

NR 736.02 Applicability. This chapter applies to the
department’sidding and award of environmental constructio
contractswith estimated construction costs that exceed $60,0
which the departmergroposes to enter into for response actions . . . ..
takenunder tFr)le authrgrit)[/) of £92.11 292.31 or 292.811 Stats. (3) In addition to the public notice, the department swalicit

Note: Small environmental construction projects, with an estimated constructiéwd advertise for proposals by either or both of the following
costof $60,000 or less, will be processed by the department using expedited prd’E@thOdSi

duﬁi:?t;)r;?egrogggi{15:2:;;2?‘)1’[;&4 No. 460eff. 5-1-94, corrections made under (2) An advertisement for proposals in trade publications, or
5.13.93 (2m) (b) 7., Stat&egister April, 2000, No. 532CR 12-023am. Register  N€Wspapersvithin the locale of the project, which would have the

October 2013 No. 694eff. 1-1-13. potentialof reaching prospective bidders.
o ) (b) An advertisement for proposal mailed directly to potential
NR 736.03 Definitions. In this chapter: bidders,if such measure is deemed necessamncourage ade

(2) “Bid” means a completed standard bid form on which tiggatecompetition in bidding.
bidderhas set forth the price or prices for which the bidder shal|History: Cr. RegisterApril, 1994, No. 460efl. 5-1-94,CR 12-023r. and recr.
be willing to enter into a contract to perforand complete the ?“f'_el)_fg“ (1) (intro.), (2), (3) (intro.) Register October 2013 No. 694eff.
work bid, in full compliance with the contract documents.

(3) “Bidder” means a person that submits a bid. NR 736.07 Issuance of addenda. (1) Thedepartment

(4) “Bidder’s authorized representative” meansadgividual May issue addenda during the bidding period to correct, aiter

who has been provided, in writing, the authority toiadhe bid  t© provide clarification of the drawings and specificationstber
der’s behalf. ' ' contractrequirements for the project being bid or to extdral

idding period. No oratorrection, alteration or clarification of

(5) “Bidding period” means the time from the date of firsgid documents shall be considered valid

postingof the public notice to the time of bid opening. (2) Eachaddendum issued shak identified by project num

b (%) “Et”)id Euar??tede’f?]eaﬂs a properrllgécixe(:(uted form of b{doerand title, date of addendmd assigned an addendum number
ond,a bank certfied check, or a cas €ck, In an amount \, ;o will indicate consecutive issue.

0 h & e ) -
equalto 10% of the highest combination base bid or bids and alter (4) No addenda shabe issued during the last 7 days prior to

nate7b|ds“|sjut:)rlrl1|ttedt: " i f iact and th the published bidopening date, unless such addenda include an
ce(gurrz)sto I;Je Lljcsgg ItcoeSLTberﬁir;SaabFi)gsfcl)T%hoe %rporj(ggtco%na puebﬁtr: xtensionof the bid opening date for a minimum of 7 additional
. > ays.
acig)ssu'gmebi'_te- d - " J s terH(i)sct?(?&3 CrRegistes Apri, 1994, No 460ef. 5-1-94;CR 12-023r. (3)Regis-
upporting document” means those docume - 69deff. 11-1-13.
mitted with abid, including the bid guarantee, a power of attorney . . . .
if a bid bond is submitted as bid guarantee, requirkdasit NR 736.09 Submittal and receipt of bids. (1) All bids

formsand other information specifically requested by the depaﬁﬂ”'a”be submitted in sealed envelopes, unless otherwise directed
y the department. The department may allow alternate methods

ment. ep depar
History: Cr. Register April, 1994, No. 460efl. 5-1-94: correctionin (7) made  Of submitting and accepting bids.
unders.13.92 (4) (b) 6.7, Stats.Register June 2013 No. GIOR 12-023r. (1), (2) For sealed bids, the bidder shall placeosﬁllhe foIIowing
am. (5). (6), r (7). cr (7m)Register October 2013 No. 692ff. 11-1-13. informationon the face ofhe envelope containing the bidier
proposal:

NR 736.05 Public notice. (1) All drawings and specki . .
cationsfor the project shall be available for distribution to-pro  (8) A statement that the envelope contains a sealed bid.
spectivebidders on or before the date upwhich the public ~ (b) Project name.
noticefor proposals shall be posted. The public notice for propos (€) Project number

als shall specify the following information: (d) Location of project.
(a) Location of the work. (e) Bid date.
(b) Identification of the department as the owner () Name and address of bidder
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(3) Thebidder is responsible for the sealed bid being delivered (d) Receipt of amddendum applicable to the award of contract
to the place designated in the public notice for proposals, onhasnot been acknowledged on the bid form.
beforethe date and time specified. (e) The bid form habeen altered or changed in such a way that

(4) All sealed bids received by the department shall fteincorporates unsolicited materiaither directly or by refer
stampedipon the face of the envelope indicating the date and tirece,which would alter any essential provision of ttentract
the envelope was received. documentr require consideration of thumsolicited material in

(5) Sealedbids received by theepartment, after the date andleterminingthe award of contract.
time designated in the public notice, shall havedhte and time (f) The bid is submitted by a bidder whom, through investiga
of receipt stamped upon the face of the envelope and be returtiedl, is found not to be qualified oesponsible under IR 736.17

to the bidder unopened. (2).

(6) The bidder shall indicate his or her status as a minority (2) The department may reject any bid if the included docu
businessvhere provided on the bid form. mentshave any of the following informalities, unless such infor
_History: Cr. Register April, 1994, No. 460ef. 5-1-94,CR 12-023am. (1), 2) malitiesare waived byhe department and corrected by the bidder
(intro.), (3), (S)Register October 2013 No. 694:f. 11-1-13. within 3 business daysom date and time of bidder notification:

NR 736.11 Withdrawal of bids. At any time before the (&) NO bid bond was submitted. o
dateand time of bid opening, a bidder or the bidsleepresenta  (b) No power of attorney submitted with bid bond.
tive may withdraw the bid withougrejudice to the right of the bid (c) Date of power of attorney precedes date of bid bond.
derto submit a new bid. Wdrawal ofa bid may be accomplished  (d) Bonding company is not licensed to do businessigtii-

by one of the following methods: sin.

(1) A written request submitted and signedly bidders let (e) Failure to submian afidavit, afirming that bidder is not
terheadstationery guilty of collusion or fraud with regard to bid submittal.

(2) Personakppearancef the bidder or the bidder authe (f) Failure to submit any other documerttich is specifically
rizedrepresentative. Either individual shall be required to signraguestedn the specifications to be submitted with the bid form,
receiptfor the withdrawn bid. acceptancef which would not constitute a correction or alter

History: Cr. Register April, 1994, No. 460eff. 5-1-94. ation of the bid.

(3) The department may reject all low bids constituting the
al lowest construction cosvhen such amount exceeds the
authorizedfunds available.

(4) Thedepartment may reject aoy all bids if, in the opinion
of the department, the best interest of the state will be served.
(5) Rejectionof either a combined bid or the separbigs
ich correspondo the combined bid, as submitted by the bidder
shall not invalidate the other

(6) The reason or reasons for rejection of a bid, if due to any
B{éhe conditions stated in this section shall be sent to the bidder

NR 736.13 Bid opening. (1) A representative of the tot
departmenshall preside at the bid opening as the biddifiger.
At the date and timéor bid opening, the bidding fader shall
announceo those in attendance that biddisgficially closed
andpublic opening and reading of bids will commence.

(2) All of the following rules shall be observed when readin\%h
the bids:

(a) Following identification of eachid to be read, it shall be
publicly stated whether a bid guarantee hakas not accompa

pé%j;&%g:gf' tHeab%dc%l:%i?;e;Q; icr)]tott)s $gg$pan|ed the bid, In writing within 30 days after the date of bid opening.

(b) Where both written word and numerical dollar amounts are (7) If a bidder gives prompt writtemotice that a contract will

requestean the bid form, the written word amount is the amouﬁ‘[?]t. bhe executed due to a mistake, I_error or ﬁmls_smn in the bid,
that controls and that shall be publicly read. Which does not constitute gross negligence, the bid guarantee may

- . . . . . ., bereturned by the department.
(3) Thebidding oficer shall identify the project title for which ™ i1 1 Re)éister Ap,i,’pwg‘L No. 460ef. 5-1-94,CR 12-023 am. (2) (a)
the bid shall be read. Register October 2013 No. 694eff. 11-1-13.

(4) All of the following bid information shall be publicly read

aloudby the bidding dicer and recorded in thefirfial bid tabula NR 736.17 Award of contracts. (1) The department
tion form as bids are read: shall award contracts to the lowest qualified responsible bidder

(a) The name of bidder whose bid is being read which results in the lowest total construction cost for the project

. ) . : if such amount does not exceed the available funds authorized for
(b) The written word pricguotation for the base bid and anype project.

alternatenids. ) i ) ) (2) The lowest qualified responsible bidder shall be deter
_(c) If offered, the written word price quotation of@mbined  minedutilizing all of the following criteria:

bid and L(jjJerzjtlflctahtlon of tt)he t()jag% b'dg' V.‘{?"éh constitheavork (a) The lowest bidder is one whose bid contains the lowest total

proposecunder the combined bid submitted. .. dollar amount whertompared with other bids submitted for the

(5) Upon completingthe public reading of bids, the biddingsamework.

officer shall announce that the bid openingtfee specific project o : : ;

is officially closed and the results of the bid opershgll be avail c r(]té)itic/)\ngyahﬂed bidder is one who meets all of foowing

ableat a later datafter bidding information has been checked and’ 1 Has. completed one or more projects of at 18a%b of the

validated. . - .
Note: Any informalities,omissions, errors or mistakes will be evaluated by th§Izeor \_/al_ue of the Wor_k be'_ng bid and of the_ type of W(_Jrk €om
departmentiuring the validation of bids. pletedsimilar to that being bid. If other experience requirements,
History: Cr. Registey April, 1994, No. 460ef. 5-1-94. otherthan size or value of past work is deemed necessary by the

o ) departmentsuch requirements shall be described in the bid-speci
NR 736.15 Rejection of bids. (1) The department shall fications.

rejectany bid which evidences any of the following conditions: 5 H4s access to all necessaguipment and has theganiza-

(@ The basebid amount and alternate bid amounts agonal capacity and technical competence necessary to perform
requestedn the specifications have not been entered on the Btk work properly and expeditiously

form. . . i 3. Ajoint venture consisting of 2 or more contracting firms
(b) The bid form has not been signed by the bidder organizedfor the purpose of entering iném environmental cen
(c) The bid guarantee has not accompanied the bid form. structioncontractas a single entity shall be considered a qualified
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bidder,if the assignment of and provisions for continuity of themploymentopportunitiesand afirmative action requirements as

variousresponsibilitiesvithin the joint venture are agreed uporprovidedin s.16.765 (9) Stats., is not presently on an ineligible

prior to award of a contract and further providing that one of thigt for wage rate violations, or on a federal debarredf tise proj

individual firms constituting the joint venture is a qualified biddeectis federally funded.

asspecified in this paragraph. . o _. (3) The department shall makée final determination as to
(c) If the project is of such magnitude as to limit competitiowhich bidder is the lowest qualified responsible bidder

as a result of the conditions establishid qualification, the (4) If the total ofthe proposals submitted by the lowest guali

departmentnay vyaivz_a any_conditions for qualification. .fied responsiblebidder or bidders exceeds the estimated project

_(d) Aresponsibleidder is one who meets all of the followingeost, the department may negotiate deductive changes, not to
criteria: _ exceeds% of the total bid by any of the lowest qualified responsi
1. Maintains a permanent place of business. ble bidders, for each contract, to bring the bids within funding lim

2. Provides a sworn statement upon requesich shows the jts.
bidder has adequate financial resources to complete the work) The department may consider any unsolicited material
beingbid, as well as all other work the bidder is under contract é%companyinghe bid of the lowest qualified responsible bidder
complete. only after contractbave been awarded on the basis of the infor
3. Is bondable for the term of the proposed contract. mation containedin the bid form. Such consideration may be
4. Has arecord of satisfactorily completing past projects. Cgjivento unsolicited material only if it is in the best interest of the
teria considered irdetermining satisfactory completion of pro stateto do so, and does not warrant rejection due to any of the con

jectsby contractors and subcontractors shall include: ditions stated in SNR 736.15 (1) (e)
a. Contracts completed in accordance with drawings and () Award of a contract shall not be finalized until the required
specifications. performancegayment bond and certificate of insurance have been

b. Diligently_ pursued executjon of Fhe work and completegbceivedand approved by the department.
contractsaccording to the established time schedule and depart (7) Any contractor or subcontractor who enters into a contract

mentautho_rlzed extensions. on a state environmental construction project shall assume an
c. Fulfiled guarantee requirements of the contract doc@pigation to take whatever fifmative action is necessary to
ments. ensureequal employment opportunity in @bpects of empley

_ d. Established and diligently maintained a satisfacfiyn-  ment, irrespective of agerace, religion, colgrhandicap, sex,
ative actionprogram in accordance with the contract provisionghysicalcondition, developmental disability as defined #1s01
5. Is not presently on an ineligible list maintainedthg (5), Stats., sexual orientation or national origin.
departmentof administration for noncompliance with equal History: Cr. Register April, 1994, No. 460ef. 5-1-94.
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